ACT 26

H.B. NO. 2533-76

A Bill for an Act Relating to Day Care Centers.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 346-19, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 346-19 Day care centers defined. A "day care center" is defined as a place maintained by any individual, organization, or agency for the purpose of providing care for a child or children with or without charging a fee during any part of a twenty-four hour day. The term day care center includes any place where group care is provided for six or more children, and any family home providing care for two to five children.

Nothing in sections 346-18 to 346-25 shall be construed to include an individual person caring for a related child, a neighbor or friend caring for a child or children if the person does not regularly engage in such activity, a kindergarten or school conducted solely for educational purposes or specialized training, or an organization established to conduct athletic or social group functions."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall be effective July 1, 1976. (Approved April 28, 1976.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.